

No. 23-30480

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

TESLA, INCORPORATED; TESLA LEASE TRUST; TESLA FINANCE, L.L.C.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

LOUISIANA AUTOMOBILE DEALERS ASSOCIATION, In itself and on behalf of its
members, executive committee, and board of directors; GREGORY LALA, In his
official capacity as Chairman of the Louisiana Motor Vehicle Commission;

(CAPTION CONTINUED ON INSIDE COVER)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Louisiana, No. 2:22-cv-02982

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

MARK R. BEEBE (#19487)
DIANA COLE SURPRENANT (#33399)
ADAMS AND REESE LLP
701 Poydras Street, Suite 4500
New Orleans, LA 70139

ARI HOLTZBLATT
ANDRES C. SALINAS
ANDREW K. WAKS
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
2100 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 663-6000
ari.holtzblatt@wilmerhale.com

DAVID GRINGER
TONY J. LEE
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007

October 12, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	5
RELEVANT STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	5
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Tesla’s Direct-To-Consumer Model	6
B. Tesla’s Operations In Louisiana.....	7
C. The Dealer Cartel’s Control Of The Commission	9
D. The Agreement To Exclude Tesla.....	10
E. Procedural History.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT	17
I. TESLA PLAUSIBLY ALLEGED AN ANTITRUST VIOLATION.....	17
A. Tesla Plausibly Alleged An Illegal Agreement.....	17
1. Tesla Plausibly Alleged An Agreement That, At Minimum, Encompassed The Commissioners	18
2. Tesla Plausibly Alleged That The Non- Commissioner Defendants Were Parties To The Agreement.....	23
3. The District Court’s Ruling Rested On Several Legal Errors.....	25

B.	<i>Noerr-Pennington</i> Does Not Apply	29
II.	TESLA PLAUSIBLY ALLEGED A VIOLATION OF THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE.....	36
A.	The Due Process Clause Does Not Permit One Segment Of An Industry To Use Its Control Of A State Board To Exclude Competitors	36
B.	The District Court Erred By Dismissing Tesla’s Claims As Implausible.....	39
C.	Cases Permitting Industrial Self-Regulation Are Distinguishable	43
1.	<i>Chrysler Corporation v. Texas Motor Vehicle Commission</i>	43
2.	<i>Friedman v. Rogers</i>	44
3.	Traditional Industry Self-Regulation	45
III.	TESLA PLAUSIBLY ALLEGED A VIOLATION OF THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE.....	48
A.	Banning Non-Franchising Manufacturers From Directly Selling Or Performing Warranty Service Violates The Equal Protection Clause Because It Serves No Purpose But Protectionism.....	48
B.	The District Court Erred In Dismissing Tesla’s Equal Protection Claim On The Pleadings	54
1.	The Direct-Sales Ban	56
2.	The Warranty-Servicing Ban	59
	CONCLUSION.....	61
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	ADDENDUM	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Abraham & Veneklasen Joint Venture v. American Quarter Horse Association</i> , 776 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Abramson v. Gonzalez</i> , 949 F.2d 1567 (11th Cir. 1992)	44
<i>Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988).....	30, 32, 34, 35
<i>Arizona Automobile Dealers Association v. Arizona Department of Transportation</i> , 2017 WL 9753918 (Ariz. Super. Ct. Mar. 3, 2017)	58
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945)	20
<i>Association of American Railroads v. United States Department of Transportation</i> , 821 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	3, 36, 44
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	18, 24, 26
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936)	37
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Texas Motor Vehicle Commission</i> , 755 F.2d 1192 (5th Cir. 1985)	43, 44
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advertising, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991).....	33, 35
<i>Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962).....	3, 25, 26, 28, 30, 31, 35
<i>Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp.</i> , 289 F.2d 86 (9th Cir. 1961)	31
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002)	49
<i>Duke v. North Texas State University</i> , 469 F.2d 829 (5th Cir. 1972).....	42
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Texas Department of Transportation</i> , 264 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2001)	4, 37, 53

Friedman v. Rogers, 440 U.S. 1 (1979).....44, 45

FTC v. Indiana Federation of Dentists, 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....20

General Land Office v. Biden, 71 F.4th 264 (5th Cir. 2023).....41

Gibson v. Berryhill, 411 U.S. 564 (1973).....37, 47

Greater New York Automobile Dealers Association v. Department of Motor Vehicles, 969 N.Y.S.2d 721 (Sup. Ct. 2013).....59

Groden v. City of Dallas, 826 F.3d 280 (5th Cir. 2016).....17

Hardwick v. Wall, 419 U.S. 888 (1974).....38

In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litigation, 385 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2004).....24

In re Murchison, 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....42

In re Pool Products Distribution Market Antitrust Litigation,
988 F. Supp. 2d 696 (E.D. La. 2013)18

In re Text Messaging Antitrust Litigation, 630 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2010)23

International Truck & Engine Co. v. Bray, 372 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2004)4, 53

Jeanty v. Big Bubba’s Bail Bonds, 72 F.4th 116 (5th Cir. 2023)17

Johnson v. Bredesen, 624 F.3d 742 (6th Cir. 2010)51

Lucid Group USA, Inc. v. Johnston, 2023 WL 5688153 (W.D. Tex. June 21, 2023).....58

Mahone v. Addicks Utility District of Harris County, 836 F.2d 921 (5th Cir. 1988)55, 56

Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc., 446 U.S. 238 (1980).....41

Marucci Sports, L.L.C. v. NCAA, 751 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2014)26

Massachusetts State Automobile Dealers Association v. Tesla Motors, M.A., Inc., 15 N.E.3d 1152 (Mass. 2014).....59

Matter of Superior Court Trial Lawyers Association, 107 F.T.C. 510
(1986).....30, 35

Megill v. Board of Regents State of Florida, 541 F.2d 1073 (5th Cir.
1976)42

Merrifield v. Lockyer, 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008)49

*New York State Dairy Foods, Inc. v. Northeast Dairy Compact
Commission*, 198 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1999).....45, 46

NHL Players Association v. Plymouth Whalers Hockey Club,
419 F.3d 462 (6th Cir. 2005)25

North Carolina State Board of Dental Examiners v. FTC,
574 U.S. 494 (2015).....2, 21, 32, 33, 36

North Carolina State Board of Dental Examiners v. FTC,
717 F.3d 359 (4th Cir. 2013)19, 22, 28

Osborn v. Visa Inc., 797 F.3d 1057 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....20

Robertson v. Sea Pines Real Estate Cos., 679 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2012).....20

SD3, LLC v. Black & Decker (U.S.) Inc., 801 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 2015).....18

SmileDirectClub, LLC v. Tippins, 31 F.4th 1110 (9th Cir. 2022) ... 3, 19, 22, 27, 28, 29

St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille, 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013).. 4, 48, 49, 50, 51, 55, 56

Starr v. Sony BMG Music Entertainment, 592 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2010)24

Stivers v. Pierce, 71 F.3d 732 (9th Cir. 1995)45, 46

Tesla Inc. v. Delaware Division of Motor Vehicles, 297 A.3d 625
(Del. 2023).....58

Tunica Web Advertising v. Tunica Casino Association,
496 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 2007)18, 24

United Mine Workers v. Pennington, 381 U.S. 657 (1965).....30, 31, 32

United States v. General Motors Corp., 384 U.S. 127 (1966)1, 17, 27

United States v. United States Gypsum Co., 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....26

Video International Product, Inc. v. Warner-Amex Cable Communications, Inc., 858 F.2d 1075 (5th Cir. 1988).....29

Wall v. American Optometric Association, 379 F. Supp. 175 (N.D. Ga. 1974)38

Watson Carpet & Floor Covering, Inc. v. Mohawk Industries, Inc., 648 F.3d 452 (6th Cir. 2011)29

Wilkerson v. Johnson, 699 F.2d 325 (6th Cir. 1983).....46

Withrow v. Larkin, 421 U.S. 35 (1975)42

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C.

 §12915

 §13315

 §13325

 §13375

 §13435

La. R.S.

 §32:12539

 §32:12618, 11, 52

 §32:127010

Fed. R. App. P. 4.....5

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

2017 La. Act 45 (S.B. No. 107)7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Areeda, Phillip E. & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* (2022)33

Carey, Nick, et al., *EV Broken? Finding a Technician to Fix It May Take a While*, Reuters (Sept. 6, 2023), <https://www.reuters.com/business/autos-transportation/ev-broken-finding-technician-fix-it-may-take-while-2023-09-06/>59

Crane, Daniel A., *Tesla, Dealer Franchise Laws, and the Politics of Crony Capitalism*, 101 Iowa L. Rev. 573 (2016).....53

Elhauge, Eler, *Making Sense of Antitrust Petitioning Immunity*, 80 Calif. L. Rev. 1177 (1992).....30, 32

Kreps, David M., *Microeconomics for Managers* (2d ed. 2019)49

Lao, Marina, et al., *Direct-to-consumer auto sales: It’s not just about Tesla*, FTC (May 11, 2015), <https://www.ftc.gov/enforcement/competition-matters/2015/05/direct-consumer-auto-sales-its-not-just-about-tesla>.....54

Letter from FTC Directors of Bureaus of Economics and Competition and Office of Policy Planning to Michigan State Senator Darwin L. Boohar (May 7, 2015), https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/advocacy_documents/ftc-staff-comment-regarding-michigan-senate-bill-268-which-would-create-limited-exception-current/150511michiganautocycle.pdf56, 57

Muller, Joann, *Tesla’s Dominance Fades as EV Adoption Grows*, Axios (Apr. 5, 2023), <https://www.axios.com/2023/04/05/tesla-ev-electric-vehicle-adoption>57

Weber, Peter, *How Tesla’s Direct Sales Model Is Roiling The Car Dealership Industry*, The Week (June 21, 2023), <https://theweek.com/us/1024416/tesla-vs-car-dealerships>47
